The Consideration Shares will be issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate to be

sought from the Independent Shareholders at the EGM.

Except for the placing of 279,000,000 H Shares as disclosed in the announcement

of the Company dated 14 December 2018, the Company has not engaged in any

other fund raising activities involving issuance of the Company's equity securities

in the past 12 months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

IV. EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE UPON COMPLETION OF

THE PROPOSED ACQUISITION AND PROPOSED ISSUANCE

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the date  of this

announcement and immediately upon completion of the Proposed Issuance (assuming that

there is no other change in the  issued share capital and shareholding structure of the

Company from the date of this announcement to the Completion Date):

10

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately upon completion of the

Proposed Issuance

Shareholder

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

to the total

issued share

capital of the

Company

Number of

Shares

Approximate %

to the total

issued share

capital of the

Company

AVIC Note 1 3,499,531,569 56.04 4,750,431,475 61.33

Airbus Group

 312,255,827 5.00 312,255,827 4.03

Tianjin Free Trade

Zone Investment

Note 2

0

0.00

249,769,500

3.22

Other Shareholders 2,433,334,440 38.96 2,433,334,440 31.41

Total issued

Shares  Note 3 6,245,121,836 100 7,745,791,242 100

Note:

1. As at the date of this announcement, among the 3,499,531,569 H Shares currently held by AVIC,

3,297,780,902 H Shares were directly held by it as a beneficial owner, 183,404,667 H Shares were

held through AVIC Airborne Systems Company Limited, and 18,346,000 H Shares were held

through China Aviation Industry (Hong Kong) Company Limited, each being its wholly-owned

subsidiary. Immediately upon completion of the Proposed Issuance, except for the above

3,499,531,569 H Shares, AVIC will also hold 1,250,899,906 Domestic Shares.

2. Immediately upon completion of the Proposed Issuance, Tianjin Free Trade Zone Investment will